#### SCHEDULE 2

### Amendments to Legislation

# PART 2

### Secondary Legislation

# The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981

- 8. The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981(1) is amended as follows—
  - (a) in Article 13 (grant of licences)—
    - (i) in paragraph (1)(c)(ia) omit the words "its Great Britain counterpart and";
    - (ii) in paragraph (1AA)—
      - (aa) for the word "counterparts" substitute "counterpart";
      - (bb) in sub-paragraph (b) omit the words "and its Great Britain counterpart";
  - (b) in Article 19D(1) (interpretation)—
    - (i) in paragraph (aa) of the definition of "counterpart" omit the words "(except in the definition of Great Britain counterpart)";
    - (ii) in the definition of "Great Britain driving licence" omit the words "and "Great Britain counterpart" means the document issued with the Great Britain licence as a counterpart under the law of Great Britain";
  - (c) in Article 19E(2) (provisions as to Great Britain drivers' licences)—
    - (i) for the words "and its counterpart as if they" substitute "as if it";
    - (ii) omit the words "and the counterpart of such a licence";
    - (iii) omit the words "and counterparts of licences";
  - (d) in Article 19G (revocation of authorisation conferred by Great Britain licence because of disability or prospective disability)—
    - (i) in paragraph (1) omit the words "with its Great Britain counterpart and" and omit the words "(the relevant counterparts)";
    - (ii) in paragraph (2)(a) for the words "the relevant counterparts" substitute "its counterpart (if any) issued to him under this Part";
    - (iii) in paragraph (2)(b) for the words "those counterparts" substitute "its counterpart (if any)";
    - (iv) in paragraph (4)(a) for the words "relevant counterparts" substitute "counterpart (if any)";
    - (v) in paragraph (7)(a) omit the words "and its Great Britain counterpart";
  - (e) in Article 79(3) (provisions as to Great Britain licences)—
    - (i) for the words "and its counterpart are" substitute "is";
    - (ii) for the word "them" substitute "it".

1

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 1981/154 (N.I. 1); Article 13(1)(ia) and Article 13(1AA) were inserted by S.I.2003/2903 (N.I. 16), in Article 19D the definition of "counterpart" was inserted by S.R. 1996/426 and paragraph (aa) of the definition of counterpart was inserted by S.I. 2003/2903 (N.I. 16) and the definition of "Great Britain driving licence" was amended by S.I. 2003/2903 (N.I. 16), Article 19E(2) was amended by S.I. 2003/2903 (N.I. 16), Article 19G was inserted by S.I. 2003/2903 (N.I. 16).

#### The Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations 1992

- **9.** The Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations 1992(2) are amended as follows—
  - (a) in regulation 35 (disqualification from driving order) in—
    - (i) paragraph (1) omit the words "and, where applicable, its counterpart,"; and
    - (ii) paragraph (6) omit the words "or its counterpart";
  - (b) in Schedule 4 (form of order of disqualification from holding or obtaining a driving licence) omit the words "and counterpart".

# The Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1996

**10.** In Regulation 47(2)(b) (removal of disqualification) of the Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1996(**3**) omit the words ", or of its counterpart,".

# The Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations 1999

- 11. The Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations 1999 (4) are amended as follows—
  - (a) in regulation 12(4)(a) (restrictions on the grant of large goods and passenger–carrying vehicle driver's licences) for "58" substitute "58A"(5);
  - (b) in regulation 21 (lost or defaced licences)—
    - (i) in paragraph (1)—
      - (aa) in paragraph (a)(i) omit the words "or its counterpart";
      - (bb) for the words from "the Secretary of State shall" to the end substitute "the Secretary of State shall, on the surrender of any licence that has not been lost, issue to him a duplicate licence and the duplicate so issued shall have the same effect as the original.";
    - (ii) omit paragraph (3);
  - (c) in regulation 38 (further requirements at tests)—
    - (i) in paragraph (3)(a)(i) omit the words "and a counterpart thereof";
    - (ii) in paragraph (5)(a) omit the words "and a counterpart thereof";
  - (d) in regulation 55 (large goods vehicle drivers' licences and LGV Community licences: obligatory revocation or withdrawal and disqualification)—
    - (i) in paragraph (1) for "58" substitute "58A";
    - (ii) in paragraph (2) for "58" substitute "58A";
  - (e) in regulation 57(2)(b) (removal of disqualification) omit the words ", or of its counterpart," and for "45" substitute "45A"(6);
  - (f) in regulation 80 (persons who become resident in Great Britain)—
    - (i) omit paragraph (5)(b)(ii);

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1992/1989; regulation 35 and Schedule 4 were inserted by S.I. 2001/162 and regulation 35(1) was amended by S.I. 2007/1979.

<sup>(3)</sup> S.R. 1996/542; relevant amendments were made by S.R. 1997/383.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1999/2864; regulation 12(4)(a) was amended by S.I. 2003/636, regulation 38 was amended by S.I. 2005/2717, S.I. 2007/698, S.I. 2009/788, S.I. 2010/1203 and S.I. 2012/977, regulation 57 was amended by S.I. 2013/1644 and regulation 80 was amended by S.I. 2003/166.

<sup>(5)</sup> Section 58A of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 was inserted by paragraph 17 of Schedule 2 to the Road Safety Act 2006 (c.49).

<sup>(6)</sup> Section 45A of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 was inserted by paragraph 10 of Schedule 2 to the Road Safety Act 2006 and amended by paragraph 42 of Schedule 3 to that Act.

- (ii) omit paragraph (5)(c);
- (iii) in paragraph (5)(e) omit the words "and the references to a counterpart of a licence were omitted".

#### The Motor Cars (Driving Instruction) Regulations 2005

- **12.** Regulation 4 (candidate to produce particulars) of the Motor Cars (Driving Instruction) Regulations 2005(7) is amended as follows—
  - (a) in paragraph (2)(a) omit the words "together with any relevant counterpart of that licence";
  - (b) in paragraph (4)(a) omit the words "together with any relevant counterpart of that licence".

# The Vehicle Drivers (Certificates of Professional Competence) Regulations 2007

- **13.** In the Vehicle Drivers (Certificates of Professional Competence) Regulations 2007(**8**) in regulation 5A(1) (further requirements at tests: initial CPC test)—
  - (a) in paragraph (a) omit the words "and, where that licence has a counterpart, the counterpart of that licence; and";
  - (b) after paragraph (a) insert—
    - "(aa) produce to the person conducting the test their Northern Ireland counterpart, where that person has a Northern Ireland counterpart, if the test is taking place in Northern Ireland; and".

# The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 2007

- **14.** Schedule 5 (endorsement all drivers: consequential amendments) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 2007(9) is amended as follows
  - (a) in paragraph 4(b)—
    - (i) in head (i) for "counterparts" substitute "counterpart";
    - (ii) omit head (ii) and the preceeding "and";
  - (b) in paragraph 12(a) omit the words "and "Great Britain counterpart";
  - (c) in paragraph 15—
    - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(i) for the words "the relevant counterparts" substitute "its counterpart (if any) issued to him under this Part";
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii) for the words "those counterparts" substitute "its counterpart (if any)";
    - (iii) in sub-paragraph (c) for the words "relevant counterparts" substitute "counterpart (if any)";
    - (iv) omit sub-paragraph (e);
  - (d) omit paragraph 20.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 2005/1902; regulation 4 was amended by S.I. 2006/525.

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 2007/605; regulation 5A was inserted by S.I. 2008/1965.

<sup>(9)</sup> S.I. 2007/916 (N.I. 10); this order contains un-commenced amendments to the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981 - S.I. 1981/154 (N.I. 1).

#### The Road Safety (Financial Penalty Deposit) Order 2009

**15.** In Table 5 of Part 1 of the Schedule to the Road Safety (Financial Penalty Deposit) Order 2009(**10**) in the entry relating to section 164(6) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 omit the words "or counterpart".

# The Prostitution (Public Places) (Scotland) Act 2007 (Disqualification from Driving) Order 2011

- **16.** The Prostitution (Public Places) (Scotland) Act 2007 (Disqualification from Driving) Order 2011(**11**) is amended as follows—
  - (a) in article 2 (interpretation) omit the definition of "counterpart";
  - (b) in article 4 (requirement to surrender licence)—
    - (i) omit the word "and" at the end of paragraph (c);
    - (ii) omit paragraph (d).

#### The International Recovery of Maintenance (Hague Convention 2007 etc.) Regulations 2012

17. In paragraph 2(2)(b) (interpretation) of Schedule 2 to the International Recovery of Maintenance (Hague Convention 2007 etc.) Regulations 2012(12) omit paragraph (ii).

<sup>(10)</sup> S.I. 2009/491.

<sup>(11)</sup> S.I. 2011/2490.

<sup>(12)</sup> S.I. 2012/2814.